
Page 51STEWARDSHIP PLAN

 LOCAL PROJECTS AND RESOURCES

Footbridge over Fish Creek

PROJECTS AND RESOURCES VILLAGES OF

SCHUYLERVILLE 
AND VICTORY"

Village ofVillage of
VictoryVictory

H
udson R

iver /  C
ham

pl ai n C
anal

Ba
tte

n 
K

ill
 R

ive

r

Village ofVillage of
SchuylervilleSchuylerville

Saratoga

Easton

")29£¤4

")29

")32

0 0.25 0.5

Miles

TThe Villages of  Schuylerville and Victory are known for 
their rich and unique history.  Dating back to prehistoric 
eras, Native Americans set up seasonal camps along the 
Hudson River and Fish Creek where they had access to 
abundant game and vegetation.  During the French and 
Indian wars, early settlements were the sites of  French 
raiding parties, and throughout the American Revolution, 
they played a pertinent role in the infamous Surrender 
at Saratoga, the turning point of  the American Revolu-
tion.  During the Industrial Revolution, the water power 
of  Fish Creek and the Hudson River was harnessed, mak-
ing both villages prominent and wealthy.  The Champlain 
Canal also served an important role within the villages as 
mules and workers used it as they pulled heavy wooden 
barges fi lled with produce and other goods through the 
canal and its locks.  Today, much of  the Champlain Ca-
nal has been rerouted to the Hudson River, while a por-
tion of  the original Champlain Canal still exists and runs 
through the village.  For over a mile a Towpath follows 
along the canal from General Schuyler’s home to Lock 5 
of  the current canal. 

Independent Comprehensive Plans were completed for 
the fi rst time in 2005 in the Village of  Schuylerville, and 
in 2003 in the Village of  Victory.  Both of  these Plans aim 
to revitalize their respective Village’s economy, improve 
public services and the quality of  life for their residents, 
and capitalize on the historic and natural resources while 
attracting new businesses that compliment the region. 

Reconstruction of  Route 4, 32 and 29 through the Villag-
es of  Schuylerville and Victory is expected to commence 
by the New York State Department of  Transportation in 
2017.  Great things are happening in Victory.  Construc-
tion of  the trails and interpretive signage elements of  the 
VVictory Woods interpretive area are nearing completion.  
AAlso, the old mill known as Victory Mills is being rehabili-
tated into 200 loft apartments.

PROJECTS Estimated Cost
Grant Received

1
Schuyler’s Canal Towpath Trail Segment 
 from Fort Hardy Park North to Lock 5
 Island (Designed, Not Funded)

$185,000
NYS OPRHP

2 Old Saratoga Town Hall Re-Use
 Master Plan (Underway)

$100,000
$90,000 

HSWHP 2009

3 Main Street Revitalization; Route 4
 Reconstruction (On Hold)

$200,000
$200,000

Small Cities

4
Schuylerville Canal Harbor Feasibility Study
 and Master Plan
 (Not Funded, Concept Completed)

$25,000

5
Fort Hardy Riverwalk: Renovation and
 Expansion of  Boardwalk and
 Performance Stage (Not Funded)

$60,000
Design and Permitting 

$276,000
Construction

6 Infrastructure Improvements
 (Ongoing)

$600,000
$600,00
CDBG

7 Fish Creek Trail/Corbett Property
 Purchase (Completed)

$113,375
$106,287
NPS 2004

HSWHP 2008
Saratoga County
Senator Bruno

8
Siege Field Trail Link between Sword
 Surrender Site, Fish Creek Trail, and
 Victory Woods (Not Funded)

No Estimate

9 Trail Connecting Saratoga Monument with 
Victory Woods (Not Funded) $100,000

10 Victory Woods Parking Access and Trail 
Connection - NPS - (Not Funded) $40,000

11 Schuyler Saw Mill Pocket Park
 (Not Funded, Concept Completed) $219,000

Lock C5

Fort Hardy Park

Fording Point

Schuylerville Harbor

Convention Signing

Schuyler Estate
Dutch Church

Gates Line
American Earthworks

Victory Woods Interpretive 
Area

General Burgoyne’s 
Fortifi ed Camp

Siege of Saratoga

Saratoga Monument

German Campsite

War Council Site Earthworks

British Camp

British Camp 
(South End)

Revolutionary War 
Graves
Barracks
British Artillery Camp

Public Boat 
Launch

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

9

11

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8

10
9

11

Field of 
Grounded Arms

Fish
 C

ree
k

Champlain Canalway 
Trail


	ProjectsandResources-6.14(1).pdf

