



	PROJECTS	Estimated Cost Grant Received
1	Schuyler's Canal Towpath Trail Segment from Fort Hardy Park North to Lock 5 Island (Designed, Not Funded)	<b>\$185,000</b> NYS OPRHP
2	Old Saratoga Town Hall Re-Use Master Plan (Underway)	<b>\$100,000</b> <i>\$90,000</i> HSWHP 2009
3	Main Street Revitalization; Route 4 Reconstruction (On Hold)	<b>\$200,000</b> <i>\$200,000</i> <i>Small Cities</i>
4	Schuylerville Canal Harbor Feasibility Study and Master Plan (Not Funded, Concept Completed)	\$25,000
5	Fort Hardy Riverwalk: Renovation and Expansion of Boardwalk and Performance Stage (Not Funded)	\$60,000 Design and Permitting \$276,000 Construction
6	Infrastructure Improvements (Ongoing)	<b>\$600,000</b> <i>\$600,00</i> <i>CDBG</i>
7	Fish Creek Trail/Corbett Property Purchase (Completed)	\$113,375 \$106,287 NPS 2004 HSWHP 2008 Saratoga County Senator Bruno
8	Siege Field Trail Link between Sword Surrender Site, Fish Creek Trail, and Victory Woods (Not Funded)	No Estimate
9	Trail Connecting Saratoga Monument with Victory Woods (Not Funded)	\$100,000
10	Victory Woods Parking Access and Trail Connection - NPS - (Not Funded)	\$40,000
11	Schuyler Saw Mill Pocket Park (Not Funded, Concept Completed)	\$219,000

## SCHUYLERVILLE AND VICTORY

The Villages of Schuylerville and Victory are known for their rich and unique history. Dating back to prehistoric eras, Native Americans set up seasonal camps along the Hudson River and Fish Creek where they had access to abundant game and vegetation. During the French and Indian wars, early settlements were the sites of French raiding parties, and throughout the American Revolution, they played a pertinent role in the infamous Surrender at Saratoga, the turning point of the American Revolution. During the Industrial Revolution, the water power of Fish Creek and the Hudson River was harnessed, making both villages prominent and wealthy. The Champlain Canal also served an important role within the villages as mules and workers used it as they pulled heavy wooden barges filled with produce and other goods through the canal and its locks. Today, much of the Champlain Canal has been rerouted to the Hudson River, while a portion of the original Champlain Canal still exists and runs through the village. For over a mile a Towpath follows along the canal from General Schuyler's home to Lock 5 of the current canal.

Independent Comprehensive Plans were completed for the first time in 2005 in the Village of Schuylerville, and in 2003 in the Village of Victory. Both of these Plans aim to revitalize their respective Village's economy, improve public services and the quality of life for their residents, and capitalize on the historic and natural resources while attracting new businesses that compliment the region.

Reconstruction of Route 4, 32 and 29 through the Villages of Schuylerville and Victory is expected to commence by the New York State Department of Transportation in 2017. Great things are happening in Victory. Construction of the trails and interpretive signage elements of the Victory Woods interpretive area are nearing completion. Also, the old mill known as Victory Mills is being rehabilitated into 200 loft apartments.

STEWARDSHIP PLAN
Page 51